
 

Meeting contact Coral Astbury, Democratic and Member Services Officer or email coral.astbury@southribble.gov.uk 

 

Governance Committee 

Tuesday, 25th January, 2022, 6.00 pm 

 
Shield Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, Leyland PR25 1DH 

 
Agenda 
 

1 Apologies for absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item. 

 

3 Minutes of meeting held Tuesday, 30 November 2021 of 
Governance Committee 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

 Minutes of the last meeting are attached to be agreed as a 
correct record for signing by the Chair. 

 

4 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 7 - 24) 

 Report of the External Auditors attached.  

5 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st December 2021 (Pages 25 - 34) 

 Report of the Shared Service Lead (Audit and Risk) will be to 
follow. 

 

6 Strategic Risk Review (Pages 35 - 56) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive attached.  

7 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 - Action Plan 
Update 

(Pages 57 - 62) 

 Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
attached. 

 

8 RIPA update - 2021 - 2022 (Pages 63 - 72) 

Public Document Pack



 

 Report of the Director of Governance and Monitoring Officer 
attached. 

 

 
 
Gary Hall 
Chief Executive 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillors 
Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), Damian Bretherton, 
Margaret Smith, Alan Ogilvie, Angela Turner and Kath Unsworth 
 
The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk 
 
Forthcoming Meetings 
6.00 pm Tuesday, 29 March 2022 - Wheel Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH 
 

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 30 November 2021 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Governance Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 30 November 2021 

Committee members 
present: 
 

Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-
Chair), Damian Bretherton, Margaret Smith, Alan Ogilvie 
and Kath Unsworth 
 

Officers present: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Dave Whelan (Shared Services 
Lead - Legal & Deputy Monitoring Officer), Dawn Highton 
(Shared Service Lead- Audit & Risk), Tony Furber (Principal 
Financial Accountant), James Thomson (Deputy Director of 
Finance), Coral Astbury (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) and Georgia Jones 
 

Other attendees: 
 

Councillors Paul Foster, Clare Hunter, Phil Smith, 
Mick Titherington and Karen Walton 
 

External Auditors Georgia Jones (Grant Thornton) 
 

 
24 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Angela Turner. 
 

25 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations were made by members, however, the Council’s External Auditor 
indicated an interest in Item 5 Appointment of External Auditors and provided that 
they would be happy to leave the meeting at this point. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that the External Auditors could remain in the 
meeting for this item. 
 

26 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 29 September 2021 of Governance 
Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
The minutes of the meeting Wednesday, 29 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

27 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
 
The committee considered a report of the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton 
which sought to provide a general sector update and information for members on 
various reports of interest. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 30 November 2021 

 

The External Auditor’s explained that an unqualified opinion had now been given on 
the financial statements and the value for money work was still ongoing. The 
External Auditors were hoping to report the annual report at the next meeting of the 
committee, with the certification work starting soon to meet the end of January 
deadline. 
 
In response to a member enquiry, it was confirmed that value for money considers 
whether the council has arrangements in place to provide value for money. When 
looking at capital projects and overspends the auditors would consider various 
factors such as how soon the overspend was identified, how it was corrected and the 
reasons behind the overspend. The auditors would only be concerned if the 
overspend was identified at the end of the project. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

28 Appointment of External Auditors 
 
The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) presented a report that set out the options 
available to the council for the appointment of an external auditor for the period 
2023/24 to 2027/28. Following abolition of the Audit Commission in 2018 the council 
opted into the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) scheme to appoint 
the external auditors and it had now come to the end of the appointment period. 
 
The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained that the recommendation was to opt 
back in to the PSAA scheme and committee were requested to refer the decision to 
opt back in to full Council for ratification. 
 
Members enquired how PSAA allocate external auditors. It was explained by the 
Service Lead (Audit and Risk) that PSAA would undertake a procurement exercise, 
identify the available firms and allocate local authorities to them. Previously PSAA 
had tried to allocate External Auditors based on the geographical locations.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the committee recommend to Council to opt into the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments national scheme for the appointment of the external auditor. 
 
 

29 Treasury Management Activity Mid-Year Review 2021/22 
 
Members considered the report of the Director of Finance which sought to report on 
the Treasury Management performance for the financial year, 2021/22 to the end of 
September. 
 
The Principal Financial Accountant advised that the continuing effects of the 
pandemic were visible on both the cash flow and the level of interest on investments. 
In terms of cash flow, there was still relatively high levels of cash balance in the 
accounts averaging around £54 million. The balance within the accounts were 
currently over £60 million and it was expected to tail off before the end of the year.  
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



3 

 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 30 November 2021 

 

Members noted the limited investment opportunities, and it was explained that it was 
because local authorities had more cash than usual and were not looking to borrow. 
The Principal Financial Accountant provided that interest earned averaged at 0.11% 
and had exceeded the council’s target of 0.10%.  
 
In the recent Corporate Peer Challenge of the council reference was made to 
Treasury Management activities in two areas. The Principal Financial Accountant 
explained that the first was treasury management training for members, which 
should happen regularly. This would be arranged over the next three months. 
Secondly, the investment policy was seen to be overly cautious by Peers. Officers 
were of the view that the investment policy was appropriately cautious rather than 
excessively, this had been discussed with treasury advisers who were of the same 
view.  
 
Members noted an error within Appendix B in the table of Investments as at 30 
September 2021, the amount lent to Plymouth City Council was £4 million and the 
appendix would be amended. 
 
In response to a member enquiry, the Principal Financial Accountant explained that 
the placement with Goldman Sachs was a termed deposit and it would have been 
ideal to place the extra £2 million with them, however they weren’t looking for the 
investment at the time.  
 
Members asked if the council were still receiving the 0.4% interest rate from 
Santander and noted that this was the rate being received on 30 September 2021, 
although this had varied. 
 
The Leader of the Council asked how the two notice accounts which had been 
invested for 4 or 5 years (Appendix B) fitted in with the Treasury Management 
Strategy. The Principal Financial Accountant explained that the accounts had been 
invested but were still available at short notice for withdrawal. The investments 
continued on a roll over basis and remained within the limit as the investment would 
only be invested for under six months. Further clarification would be given outside of 
the meeting and it was agreed that the rollover date would be added to the report 
moving forwards. 
 
Members commented on the results of the Peer Review and stated that it might be 
time to be less risk averse and make better use of investment. It was provided that 
the Investment Policy would be reviewed as part of the budget process. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence





P
age 14

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 16

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

https://www.psaa.co.uk/2021/10/news-release-2020-21-
audited-accounts-psaa/

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 20

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

Climate change risk: A good practice guide for Audit and 
Risk Assurance Committees - National Audit Office (NAO) 
Report

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

•

•

•

P
age 22

A
genda Item

 4



Commercial in confidence

 

 

•

•

•

P
age 23

A
genda Item

 4



P
age 24

A
genda Item

 4



 
 

 

 

Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31 December 2021 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1.  The purpose of this report is to advise members of the work undertaken in respect of the 
Internal Audit Plan from September 2021 to December 2021 and to give an appraisal of 
the Internal Audit Service’s performance to date. The Committee is also asked to approve 
the amendments to the Audit Plan 2021/22. 

 
Recommendations to Governance Committee 

2. Members are asked to: 

 Note the position with regard to the Internal Audit Plan 

 Approve the amendments to the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
 
Corporate priorities 

3.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  
 

 

Background to the report 

4. The Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 was approved by the Committee at its meeting in 
April 2021 and provides for 499 days of audit work. 
 

5. This is the second interim report for 2021/22 and covers the period between 1 September 
and 31 December 2021. 

 
Internal Audit Reports  

6. Appendix A provides a snapshot of the overall progress made in relation to the 2021/22 
Internal Audit Plan, indicating which audits have been completed and their assurance 
rating, those that are in progress and those that have yet to st
[...]
ial reliance on 
the controls. Some control issues need to be 
resolved. 

5 

Limited The Authority cannot place sufficient reliance on 
the controls. Substantive control weaknesses 
exist. 

3 

 

9. For all reviews completed to date, management have accepted all the findings and the 

agreed actions in these reports will be followed up and reported on at future meetings of 

this committee. 

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Amendments to the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

10. Members will be aware that the 2021/22 is an extremely challenging plan which involved 
additional resource being bought in to meet the required number of days to allow the 
Service to successfully deliver the plan. As highlighted to members at the meeting in 
September, the recruitment exercise to fill the additional posts took longer than we originally 
anticipated which has impacted upon our performance. 
 
11. In addition to the above, two members of the team tendered their resignation and left the 

Service at the end of December.  Whilst we have been able to successfully draw upon 
the service of a temporary auditor to fulfil one of the roles, there will be a residual impact 
on the delivery of the plan.   To that extent, we are asking the Committee to approve the 
deferral of the following 4 reviews to 22/23.   These have been selected taking into 
consideration the risks to the system and our knowledge of the working practices: 

 

 Plant inventories   / contract management 

 Community infrastructure levy 

 Safeguarding 

 Health and Safety. 

 

12. As the Head of Internal Audit, I have to be confident that sufficient work will have been 
undertaken encompassing the whole authority to be able to provide an opinion in the 
Annual Report on governance, risk management and control as required by the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards.   Whilst we are requesting the deferral of 4 reviews, I 
am confident that we will be able to provide assurance to the senior management and 
memb
[...]
sed  
 

SRBC 90% 67% 69% 
Target exceeded 

 

2 
 
% audit plan completed 
 

SRBC 90% 57% 46% Below Target 

 
3 
 

 
% satisfaction rating (assignment level) 
 

SRBC 90% 90% 97% Target exceeded 

4 

 
% of agreed actions implemented by 
management 
 

SRBC 90% 90% 60% Below Target 

SS 90% 90% 86% Slightly below target 

 
 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

Strategic Risk Review 

 

 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The Strategic Risk Register is used by the council to identify and address any potential 
risks to the organisation and the delivery of its functions which therefore need to be 
managed strategically. 

  

2. This report provides members with an updated Strategic Risk Register, which includes 
16 strategic risks to the council, including actions in progress as well as new actions 
planned to further mitigate identified risks. 

 
 
Recommendations to Governance Committee  

3. That Members note the strategic risks, controls in place and actions planned to further 
mitigate the strategic risks as set out in the report.  

 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

4. To enable the risk register to be updated on GRACE, the council’s risk management 
system, to ensure close monitoring of key strategic risks.  
 

 
Other options considered and rejected 

Is this report confidential? No 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
Governance Committee 

Tuesday, 25 January 
2022 

Is this decision key? Not applicable 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 
 

5. No other options have been considered as the report only provides an update on the 

risk register.  

 
Executive summary 

6. The council operates in a changing political, economic and financial environment. The 
Strategic Risk Register therefore needs to be updated regularly to reflect any new or 
emerging strategic risks facing the council.  
 

7. This report contains the latest version of the risk register and proposed changes for 
member’s informat
[...]
ty that 
the event will 

occur or there is 
history or 

regular 
occurrence 
within the 
Authority  

Highly likely -
there is little 

doubt that the 
event will 

occur 

Summary of risks  

 
13. A summary of the updated inherent risks for 2021/22 can be found below ranked 

from highest matrix score to lowest. The table incudes all risks on the register, 
including a summary of the existing control measures and actions in place to mitigate 
risk and any changes to the risk level.  

 

14. Risks have remained similar to last year, with the close management and delivery of 
actions to mitigate and control risks helping the majority of risk scores to remain 
stable.  Three risks have been identified as increasing in risk level, and two have 
decreased since the last review. Additionally, one new risk has been identified for 
2021/22, alongside one risk being removed from the register.  

 

15. New risk titles have also been identified to ensure that they are all clear and 
indicative of the risk to the council.  

 
16. The full register including all of the existing control measures and new actions is 

available in appendix A.  

  

 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Risk  Description  Inherent Residual Target Direction Comment  

R01- Incidents 
Impacting Service 
Delivery 

The ability of the council to 
continue its service delivery is 
either halted or scaled back as a 
result of major incidents such as 
cyber-attacks, pandemics. 
 

16 9 6  Current risk score maintained based on 
continuation of work to maintain and review 
business continuity and disaster recovery plans.  

R02- Failure to 
Deliver Outcomes 
through Strategic 
Partnerships  

Failure to achieve desired 
outcomes through strategic 
relationships including City Deal 

16 9 4  Decrease in residual risk score from 12 (high 
risk) to 9 (medium risk) to reflect the existing 
control measures including new Key Strategic 
Partnership Framework updated in 2021 to 
provide regular monitorin
[...]
in place to ensure 

regular monitoring of key projects 

R16 Council 

underperformance

Failure to sustain 

performance of 

Corporate Strategy 

projects and general 

organisational 

performance  

Vicky Willett 

(Shared 

Service 

Lead - 

Transformati

on and 

Partnerships

)

9 Quarterly Performance 

Monitoring and Reporting

Business Planning Performance 

Leads Network

Embed performance

 and project management frameworks

 through network sessions

Local Indicators

Programme Board 

Performance Management 

Framework

4 Risks relating to 

operational activity

2 Performance management training for management/ 

staff 

Refreshed performance management 

framework to ensure consistent reporting  

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 - Action Plan Update 

 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1.  To update members on the progress of the agreed actions within the Annual Governance 
Statement action plan. 

 
Recommendations  

2. That the report be noted. 

Reasons for recommendations 

3.  It is correct to report to members and update them on improvements delivered to address 
issues raised in the AGS. This provides assurance to the Committee that the governance 
framework is being maintained, and an opportunity to ask questions and test the works 
undertaken. 

 
Other options considered and rejected 

4. Not to report the works would remove the opportunity to provide assurance and for 
members to test the governance environment. 

 
 

Corporate priorities 

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (please bold all those applicable): 
 

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Report of Meeting Date 

 

Monitoring Officer 

Governance Committee 

 

Tuesday, 25 January 
2022 

Is this decision key? No 

 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 

Page 57

Agenda Item 7



 
 
[...]
rt. 

Risk 

10. The AGS action plan fulfils a risk management/ mitigation function, having identified 
areas which would improve the governance environment. Completing the actions serve 
to manage and mitigate risk. 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

11. There are no financial implications in this report. 
 

Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

12. It is not a legal requirement to deliver the action plan, however, to do so provides 
assurance to members that the governance environment is being improved and 
strengthened.  

 
There are no background papers to this report 

 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Chris Moister (Director of 
Governance) 

chris.moister@southribble.gov.uk 01257 
515160 

 

 

Page 62

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 

 

 

RIPA update - 2021 - 2022 

 

 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide a brief update to members on the council’s use of its powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) 

 
Recommendations to Governance Committee  

2. That Members should note the report. 
 
 
Reasons for recommendations 

3.  The reason for the report is to provide an update to members. 
 

Other options considered and rejected 

4. An annual update report is considered to constitute good practice. We brought such a 
report last year. 

 
 

Corporate priorities 

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 
 

 

Is this report confidential? No  

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Governance 

and Monitoring Officer 

  

Governance Committee 

 

Tuesday, 25 January 
2022 

Is this decision key? No 

An exemplary council Thriving communities 

A fair local economy that works for everyone Good homes, green spaces, healthy places 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Background to the report 

6. RIPA – amongst other things – provides the legislative framework within which covert 
surveillance operations must be conducted in order to ensure that investigatory powers 
are used in accordance wi
[...]
 overt. 
 

12. So for the sake of clarity members should be aware that we have not used our RIPA 
powers on any occasions during the last 12 months. Members should also be aware 
though that if we are investigating a potential offence of sufficient seriousness then 
consideration could still be given to the use of RIPA powers if considered appropriate, 
proportionate and necessary. 
 

13. Members may recall that in the year 2020 we were subject to an inspection of our RIPA 
regime by the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s office. The Commissioner raised no 
issues of concern.  
 

14. In 2021 our RIPA policy was amended and updated. The primary reason for this was to 
reflect changes in the management structure of the council. 

 

 

Page 64

Agenda Item 8



 
 

15. In January 2022 RIPA training has been arranged for key officers by an external trainer. 
This will be in conjunction with Chorley Borough Council. 

Climate change and air quality 

 
16. The work noted in this report does not impact the climate change and sustainability 

targets of the council’s Green Agenda and all environmental considerations are in place. 
 

Equality and diversity 

17. Not relevant to this report 

Risk 

18. There are no adverse risk considerations arising from this. 

Comments of the Statutory Finance Officer 

19. There are no financial implications arising from the report. 
 

Comments of the Monitoring Officer 

20. There are no concerns from a Monitoring Officer perspective. The report is for noting and 
is in the interests of openness and transparency. 

 
There are no background papers to this report 

There are no Appendices  

 

Report Author: Email: Telephone: Date: 

Dave Whelan (Shared 
Services Lead - Legal & 
Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

david.whelan@southribble.gov.uk 01772 
625247 

 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held Tuesday, 30 November 2021 of Governance Committee
	4 Audit Progress R

Minutes of the meeting


 
Governance Committee Tuesday 25 January 2022 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of 
 

Governance Committee 

Meeting date 
 

Tuesday, 25 January 2022 

Members present: Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), Colin Sharples (Vice-Chair), 
Damian Bretherton, Margaret Smith, Alan Ogilvie, 
Angela Turner and Kath Unsworth 
 

Officers: Mark Lester (Director of Commercial), James Thomson (Deputy 
Director of Finance), Neil Anderson (Assistant Director of 
Projects and Development), Dawn Highton (Shared Service 
Lead- Audit & Risk), Dave Whelan (Shared Services Lead - 
Legal & Deputy Monitoring Officer), Victoria Willett (Service 
Lead - Transformation and Partnerships), Jacqui Murray 
(Senior Auditor), Coral Astbury (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) and Caroline Winstanley (Shared Services 
Project Co-Ordinator) 
 

Other members and 
officers: 
 

Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council), Phil Smith and 
Karen Walton (Leader of the Opposition and Leader of the 
Conservative Group) 
 

External Auditor: 
 

Matt Derrick (Grant Thornton PLC) 

Public: 0 
  

30 Apologies for absence 
 
There were no apologies. 
  

31 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
  

32 Minutes of meeting held Tuesday, 30 November 2021 of Governance 
Committee 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting held Tuesday, 30 November 2021 were agreed 
as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
  

33 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update 
 
The committee considered a report of the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton 
which sought to provide a general sector update and information for members on 
various reports of interest. 
 



2 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 25 January 2022 

The External Auditors advised that the housing benefit certification work was 
progressing and an extension had been requested for approximately two weeks past 
the deadline of 31 January 2022. The External Auditors would shortly be issuing the 
annual audit, and the value for money opinion to Senior Management and 
Governance Committee.  
 
Members noted that the remainder of the report contained a summary of key sector 
updates. 
 
In response to a member enquiry, the External Auditors confirmed that they had 
enough resource to deliver audits. Across the county only 10% of audits were 
delivered to the deadline of 30 September 2021. The housing benefit audit was 
delayed not as a result of staffing levels but due to issues accessing the information 
remotely.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

34 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 31st December 2021 
 
The committee considered a report of the Director of Governance which gave an 
update on the work undertaken in respect of the Internal Audit Plan from September 
2021 to December 2021. The report also provided members with an appraisal of the 
Internal Audit Service’s performance to date, whilst seeking amendments to the 
Audit Plan 2021/22. 
 
The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) advised between September 2021 and December 
2021 ten audits were completed, and only one audit received a limited assurance 
rating. Members were issued a copy of the Review of Facilities & Building 
Management (Civic Centre) report prior to the meeting.  
 
The Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained that the Audit Plan 2021/22 was 
challenging.  Pre-COVID the team would normally deliver 340 audit days, however 
the current plan covered 499 days. A recruitment exercise to hire two posts to be 
able to successfully deliver the plan had taken longer than anticipated, with roles 
being advertised three times before  appointments could be made. However, both 
members of staff had now tendered their resignation and left the service at the end 
of December 2021.  
 
As a result, the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) asked members for the approval to 
defer four reviews; Plant Inventories/Contract Management, Community 
Infrastructure Levy, Safeguarding and Health and Safety. 
 
Members congratulated the Internal Audit service on achieving re-certification for 
ISO9001. 
 
In response to a member enquiry, the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained that 
the plan was unusual to deliver 24 audits but resource was mapped out at the 
beginning of the year and the target was achievable. Moving forwards, the level of 
planned audits would not be sustainable at 24 and would reduce slightly. Although 
the level of completed audits for the year would be higher than previous years. 
 



3 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 25 January 2022 

Members expressed concern at the limited assurance rating of Building and 
Facilities Management report and asked what action had been taken to rectify the 
issues. In response, the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained that the audit for 
facilities management was issued in October and was given a short time scale for 
actions to be implemented. 19 actions were agreed with 15 implemented in full. Two 
actions had been given revised dates to be implemented due to circumstances 
beyond the department’s control and two actions were not yet due. The Service 
Lead (Audit and Risk) commented that if the audit was undertaken again the result 
would be different.   
 
Members noted that the report on Facilities and Building Management report had 
only been provided on the day of the meeting and requested that reports for audits 
which receive limited assurance rating be provided to committee in advance. 
 
Members asked if it would be possible to see the audit for the leisure centres, it was 
agreed that the report would be brought back to a future meeting as the governance 
arrangements for the Wholly Owned Company was still in the process of being 
developed. 
 
In response to a question about IDOX and the implementation, the Director of 
Commercial advised that the team were working with colleagues in IT and it would 
be implemented as part of a wider software roll out. Although IDOX is a good record 
management system, it is not a bespoke system for property management and 
officers would also be considering other suppliers.  
 
Members commented on the importance of having robust health and safety 
procedures and sought clarification before considering deferral. In response, the 
Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained that the Health and Safety Team had now 
been moved into the Audit and Risk Service and a Health and Safety Team Leader 
had just been appointed and would shortly be undertaking a full review of the 
Council’s Health and Safety procedures. If Internal Audit were to undertake an audit 
at this point, work would be duplicated as the audit team would be reliant upon their 
work.  
 
Members requested that the Health and Safety Team review be started in 
conjunction with an officer from Internal Audit to assist progress. The Service Lead 
(Audit and Risk) agreed that this could be accommodated.  
 
Members considered the performance indicators for Internal Audit as at 31 
December 2021 and stated that the % of agreed actions for management were quite 
low. In response, the Service Lead (Audit and Risk) explained that over the last two 
or three years there had been no systematic monitoring of agreed actions but good 
progress was being made. The actions were monitored on a monthly basis by the 
officer Corporate Governance Group  and when the annual report is presented in 
May 2022 the percentage of agreed actions will be nearer to 90% than it currently is. 
It was agreed that an update report would be brought to the next meeting in March to 
provide an update on the management actions. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. The amendments to the Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 are approved. 



4 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 25 January 2022 

  
  

35 Strategic Risk Review 
 
Members considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive which provided an 
updated Strategic Risk Register, including 16 strategic risks to the council, actions in 
progress and new actions intended to further mitigate identified risks. 
 
The Service Lead (Transformation and Partnerships) explained that the document is 
used by the Council to identify risks to the organisation and service delivery. The 
register is a live document and frequently reviewed by Senior Management Team 
and included on GRACE. Members noted that risks have remained similar to last 
year, with three risks identified as increasing in risk level and two have decreased 
since the last review. Additionally, one new risk had been identified for 2021/22, 
alongside one risk being removed from the register. 
 
Members referred to Risk R06 – Lack of Staff Capacity and Skills and were 
surprised the residual and target risk were green. The Service Lead (Transformation 
and Partnerships) explained that there was a high number of controls in place, the 
vast majority of roles can be recruited successfully and recruitment policies and 
training for managers were in place. Development processes were in place for new 
talent, however it was accepted that there was gaps in high demand areas such as 
Planning and Audit but controls were in place. 
 
Members explained that they had concern about R10, low staff morale and 
satisfaction and requested further information on the staff survey. The Service Lead 
(Transformation and Partnerships) explained that a staff survey had been 
undertaken and the risk rating was based on the current national context and the 
impact of COVID on morale in general. The survey had recently been completed and 
officers were still in the process of analysing the results. The report overall suggests 
that satisfaction is around 80-90% in terms of line management, although there are 
some areas which received low scores. 
 
Members were advised that a report including the staff survey results would follow 
due process and be provided to Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet for consideration.  
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

36 Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 - Action Plan Update 
 
The committee received the report from the Monitoring Officer which provided 
members with an update on the progress of the agreed actions within the Annual 
Governance Statement action plan. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer explained that good progress had been made with 
some actions completed in full. It was anticipated that the full plan would be 
completed by the end of the year. Key themes within the plan included recruitment 
and induction, governance and management, risk management and GDPR.  
 
Members noted that significant work had been done in relation to recruitment, with a 
new e-learning platform launched and a management development programme.  



5 

 
Governance Committee Tuesday 25 January 2022 

 
Members requested a copy of the approved Transformation Strategy and it was 
agreed, once the strategy was finalised and approved, it would be provided outside 
of the meeting. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

37 RIPA update - 2021 - 2022 
 
The committee received a report from the Director of Governance and Monitoring 
Officer which provided a brief update on the Council’s use of its powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 
 
Members were advised that in 2020 the council was inspected by the Investigatory 
Powers Commissioner’s Office and no issues of concern had been raised. In 2021 
the RIPA policy was amended and updated to reflect changes in the management 
structure of the council. Officers had received RIPA training in January 2022 by an 
external supplier to refresh knowledge and understanding. 
 
Members noted that no RIPA investigations had occurred in the last twelve months. 
 
Resolved: (Unanimously) 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date 


